
 

 
Telephone Enquiries: Monica Bell, Democratic Services (01254) 380114 
Email:  monica.bell@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Monday, 6th November 2017 

Page 1 of 2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Judicial Committee (Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage Licensing) 
 
Monday, 20 November 2017 at 1.30 pm, 
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Joyce Plummer 
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Melissa Fisher 
 
Councillors Stewart Eaves, Eamonn Higgins, Julie Livesey and Paddy Short 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 
 

2.   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To submit the Minutes of the meeting of the Judicial Committee (Private Hire and 
Hackney Carriage Licensing) held on 16th October 2017 for approval as a correct record. 

Recommended - That the Minutes be received and approved as a 
correct record. 

 

3.   Licensing Procedure  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
To advise the Committee of the Licensing Procedure to be used in relation to hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicle driver licences. 

Recommended - That the Procedure be noted. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

4.   Licensing Guidelines  (Pages 9 - 28) 
 
To advise the Committee of the Licensing Guidelines to be used in relation to 
determining applications for hackney carriage and private hire vehicle driver licences. 

Recommended - That the Guidelines be noted. 
 

5.   Exclusion of the Public   
 

Recommended - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4)  Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting during the following item, when it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the proceedings that 
there will otherwise be disclosure of exempt 
information within the Paragraph at Schedule 12A of 
the Act specified at the item. 

 

6.   Consideration of an Existing Private Hire Driver's Licence (AAAS)  (Pages 29 - 40) 
 
(The report will contain exempt information under the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3  -  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information)) 
 
To advise the Committee of relevant issues relating to a licensed private hire vehicle 
driver (AAAS). 

Recommended - That the Committee determine whether the Driver 
(AAAS) is still a ‘fit and proper person’ to continue 
acting as a licensed private hire vehicle driver. 

 

 
 



 

 
96 

 
JUDICIAL COMMITTEE (PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE LICENSING) 
 

 
Monday, 16th October, 2017 

 
Present:  Councillor Joyce Plummer (in the Chair), Councillors Stewart Eaves, 

Melissa Fisher, Glen Harrison, Terry Hurn and Paddy Short 
 

Apologies Councillors Eamonn Higgins and Julie Livesey 

  

 
193 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Eamonn Higgins and Julie Livesey. 
 

194 Substitutions 
 
Councillors Glen Harrison and Terry Hurn attended the meeting as substitute 
representatives for Councillor Eamonn Higgins and Julie Livesey respectively. 
 

195 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

196 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Judicial Committee (Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
Licensing) held on 19th September 2017 were submitted for approval as a correct record. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a  correct 

record. 
 

197 Court Report  -  Khadam Hussain 
 
A report advising the Committee of the outcome of court proceedings relating to an appeal 
to the Magistrates Court by Mr. Khadam Hussain following the revocation of his Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence was submitted.  The appeal was dismissed. 
 
The Committee was informed that Mr. Hussain had now appealed to the Crown Court but a 
court date had not yet been fixed. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

198 Licensing Procedure 
 
The Licensing Procedure to be used in relation to hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 
driver licences was submitted.  A copy of the Procedure had been sent to the applicants. 
 
Resolved - That the Procedure be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



 
 
 

 

 
97 

 
199 Licensing Guidelines 

 
The Licensing Guidelines (Appendix G of the Hyndburn Borough Council Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2013 – 2016) were submitted.  A copy of the Guidelines 
had been sent to the applicants. 
 
Resolved - That the Guidelines be noted. 
 

200 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during the following items, when it was likely, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or 
the nature of the proceedings, that there would 
otherwise be disclosure of exempt information within 
the Paragraphs at Schedule 12A of the Act specified at 
the items. 

 
201 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence (MAKJ) 

 
(Exempt information under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3  -  
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information)) 
 
The Licensing Manager, on behalf of the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services) submitted a report outlining an application for a private hire vehicle driver licence.   
 
The applicant had previously been licensed with Burnley Borough Council who had revoked 
that licence due to the applicant having been convicted of plying for hire. 
 
Attention was drawn to Appendix G (Policy on the Relevance of Convictions and Cautions) 
of the Hyndburn Borough Council Hackney and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2013-2016.  
Legal advice on the relevance of convictions and the applicant’s apparent deliberate 
attempt to withhold information relevant to the application was sought by and provided to 
the Committee at the meeting. 
 
In accordance with licensing procedure, the applicant (MAKJ) and his representative had 
been invited to attend the meeting and in that respect, the applicant was in attendance. 
 
The Committee was requested to consider whether the applicant was a fit and proper 
person to be licensed. 
 
Decision of the Committee:- 
 
Resolved - That, as the applicant (MAKJ) was not considered to be 

a ‘fit and proper person’, his application for a Private 
Hire Vehicle Driver Licence be refused for the reasons 
outlined at the meeting and set out in the decision 
notice. 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
98 

 
202 Application for a Private Hire Drivers Licence (WA) 

 
(Exempt information under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3  -  
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information)) 
 
The Licensing Manager, on behalf of the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services) submitted a report outlining an application for a private hire vehicle driver licence.  
The following documents were appended to the report:- 
 
Appendix 1  -  Copy of Complaint 1 dated 11/01/2012 
Appendix 2  -  Copy of Complaint 2 dated 11/02/2012 and Copy of Signed Police  
                       Pocket Notebook Entry 
Appendix 3  -  Copy of Complaint received 16/04//2012 
Appendix 4  -  Report considered and Decision Notice from August 2012 
Appendix 5  -  Refusal Letters under Delegated Authority from July 2015 and  
                       November 2016  
 
The applicant had previously been licensed with Hyndburn Borough Council from 2011 to 
2012 when his licence had been revoked by the Judicial Committee. 
 
Attention was drawn to Appendix G (Policy on the Relevance of Convictions and Cautions) 
of the Hyndburn Borough Council Hackney and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2013-2016.  
Legal advice on the relevance of complaints and convictions was sought by and provided to 
the Committee at the meeting. 
 
In accordance with licensing procedure, the applicant (WA) and his representative had 
been invited to attend the meeting and in that respect, the applicant and his wife (SB) were 
in attendance. 
 
The Committee was requested to consider whether the applicant was a fit and proper 
person to be licensed. 
 
Decision of the Committee:- 
 
Resolved - That, as the applicant (WA) was not considered to be a 

‘fit and proper person’, his application for a Private Hire 
Vehicle Driver Licence be refused for the reasons 
outlined at the meeting and set out in the decision 
notice. 

 
 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



JUDICIAL COMMITTEE (HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 

LICENCING) 

 

LICENSING PROCEDURE  -  HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 

LICENCES 

 
NOTICE 

 

1. The Applicant will be notified of the date set for the consideration of his/her application 

and invited to attend along with anyone whom he/she has asked to speak on his/her  

behalf. 

 

2. The Applicant (and, where appropriate, his/her representative) will be provided with  

 copies of the Judicial Committee Agenda and any documents which will be produced at  

 the hearing. 

 

HEARING 

 

1. The Applicant will present his/her application either in person or through a  

 representative.  Anyone wishing to speak in support of the application will also be heard. 

 

2. The representative from the Council’s Licensing Section will be invited to provide his/her 

 observations on the application and, if he/she wishes, question the Applicant or any  

 person in support of the application. 

 

3. The Applicant (or his/her representative) will be asked to comment on the Licensing  

 Officer’s observations and may, if he/she wishes, question any Licensing Officer who has 

 spoken against the application. 

 

4. Mem
[...]
g persons and vulnerable adults. 
 

7. The public are not normally permitted to attend Committee hearings for private     
hire, hackney carriage driver applications or private hire operator applications or 
reviews, however, in determining whether to grant, renew or revoke a licence the 
Committee and Officers will take into account the rights of the wider public and 
balance these against the human rights of the applicant.  

 
8. When submitting an application for a licence to drive a hackney carriage or private 

hire vehicle, or for an operator’s licence, individuals are required to declare all 
previous convictions they may have.  Individuals are also required to declare all 
formal/simple cautions, any matters of restorative justice and all fixed penalties and 
all endorsable fixed penalties they have received and to provide details of all criminal 
matters of which they are currently the subject of criminal investigation or 
prosecution. 

 
 

Page 12



 

5 

 

9. The information given will be treated in confidence and  save where it is required for 
the purpose of legal proceedings, or  the  performance of any other legal obligation, 
will only be taken into account in relation to the relevant application to assist the 
Council in determining whether the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a 
licence for the purposes of sections 51, 55 and 59 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, or whether the Council should exercise any of 
its powers under section 61 and 62 of the Act (i.e. suspension, revocation or refusal 
to renew a licence).  

 
10. Applicants for a licence to drive a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle should be 

aware that the Council is empowered by law to check with the Disclosure and Barring 
Service for the existence and content of any criminal record and other intelligence 
held in their name.  Officers from the licensing section will where appropriate contact 
other agencies for any other informati
[...]
al offence, the Council cannot review the merits of the 
conviction [Nottingham City Council v. Mohammed Farooq (1998)]. 

 
14. The Council has adopted the following guidelines relating to the relevance of 

convictions to which it refers in determining new/renewal applications for drivers’ 
licences and operators licences and when considering whether to take any action 
against and existing licence holder. 

 

Page 13



 

6 

 

15. The guidelines do not deal with every type of offence, and do not prevent the Council 
from taking into account offences not specifically addressed in the guidelines, or 
other conduct, which may be relevant to an individual, If an individual has a 
conviction for an offence not covered by the guidelines regard will be given to the 
factors at paragraph 10 when deciding whether any action should be taken. 
 

Offences described in the guidelines and similar offences, though differently entitled 
in any statutory provision, modification or re-enactment, will be taken into account in 
accordance with the guidelines 

 
16.  The guidelines are not an attempt to define what a “fit and proper person” is. 

 
17.  Any individual who is refused a driver’s licence or has such a licence suspended or 

revoked on the ground that the Council is not satisfied he/she is a fit and proper 
person to hold such a licence has a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 
days of the notice of refusal. 

 
18. Any individual who is refused an operator’s licence has a right of appeal to the 

Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the notice of refusal.  
 

19. The guidance will be used for the determination of new applications, the renewal of 
existing licences and the review of existing licences in relation to hackney carriage 
drivers, private hire drivers and operator licences. 

 

GUIDELINES ON THE RELEVANCE OF PREVIOUS CONVICTIONS and OTHER 
INFORMATION 

 
General Policy 

 
1. Each case will be decided on its own merits. 
 
2. The Coun
[...]
  

 

 The following examples afford a general guide on the action, which might be taken 
       where convictions are disclosed: 
 

   1.  Offence of Dishonesty 
Drivers of hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are expected to be persons 
of trust.  It is comparatively easy for a dishonest driver to defraud the public by 
demanding more than the legal fare and in other ways. 

Page 15



 

8 

 

 
Passengers may include vulnerable adults and children. 
 
Members of the public entrust themselves to the care of drivers both for their 
own safety and for fair dealing, passengers may include especially vulnerable 
people.  In certain situations drivers will know that a property is empty whilst the 
occupants are away on holiday for a set period of time after taking them to the 
airport or railway station. 
 
The widespread practice of delivering unaccompanied property is indicative of 
the trust that businesses put into drivers.   

 
For these reasons a serious view is taken of any convictions involving 
dishonesty. In particular, an application will normally be refused where the 
individual has a conviction for an offence or similar offences or offences which 
replace the below offences and the conviction is less than 3 years prior to the 
date of application 

 
i. Theft 
ii. Burglary 
iii. Fraud 
iv. Benefit fraud (including offences under ss.111A and 112 of the Social 

Security Administration Act 1992) 
v. Handling or receiving stolen goods 
vi. Forgery (e.g. producing false insurance policy) 
vii. Conspiracy to defraud 
viii. Obtaining money or property by deception 
ix. Other deception 
x. Blackmail  
 

     2. Violence 
Members of the public and in particular, the elderly, infirm and children or 
vulnerable adults entrust their personal safety to private hire and hackney 
carriage drivers whenever they take a journey. 
 
Passengers often travel alone and are vulnerable to physical attack etc. 
 
Users of private hire and hackney carriage vehicles hav
[...]
eapplication 
Individuals are advised that Council guidelines are that where an individual has had an 
application refused or a licence revoked, the Council would normally refuse any 
subsequent application made within 12 months of the date of the previous refusal or 
revocation unless there are substantial material changes in the circumstances affecting 
the individual’s fitness and propriety. 

10. Spent Convictions 
By virtue of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (Exemptions) (Amendment) Order 
2002 taxi drivers are an exempted occupation for the purposes of the 1974 Act and 
convictions are therefore never spent. 
 

The Council will only consider spent convictions if it appears to be relevant for deciding 
whether the individual is a fit and proper person to hold a licence and that justice cannot 
be done in the case, except by admitting or requiring evidence relating to that spent 
conviction. The Council will in its consideration the nature of the offence(s), the history 
or pattern of offending, the lapse of time and whether all the convictions have previously 
been considered 

FORMAL/ SIMPLE CAUTIONS AND ENDORSABLE FIXED PENALTIES 

For the purpose of these guidelines formal/simple/conditional cautions and 
endorsable fixed penalties shall be treated as though they were convictions. 

11. Multiple convictions from Single Incident 

Where an individual has multiple convictions arising from a single incident, the 
convictions will generally be treated as one conviction for the purposes of these 
guidelines. 
 
In these circumstances the period for which the individual would normally be expected 
to show free from conviction will be the longest applicable period calculated by 
reference to each offence. 

12. Other Offences 

Offences under the Town Police Clauses Acts and Part II of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and Hackney Carriage Byelaws and Section 167 
Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994. 
 
One of the main purposes of the licensing regime set out in the Town Police Clauses 
Acts and Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (“the 
Acts”) and Hackney Carriage Byelaws, is to ensure the protection of the public. 

Page 26



 

19 

 

 
For this reason a serious view is taken of convictions for offences under the Acts 
(including illegally plying for hire and/or touting) when deciding whether an individual is 
to be treated as a fit and proper person to hold a licence. 
 
In particular, an individual will normally be refused a licence if (s)he has been convicted 
of an offence under the Acts at any time during the 2 years preceding the application or 
has more than one conviction within the last 5 years preceding the date of the 
application. 
 
 

13. Reviewing, suspension and revocation of a hackney carriage driver, private 
hire driver, joint driver and private hire operator’s licences 
 

  The above procedures for new applicants will also apply for those licensed drivers 
and/or operators who receive convictions, commit offences, etc., during the course of 
their licence. 
 
Once granted licenses may only be suspended or revoked under the circumstances 
specified in: – 

 
(i)  The governing legislation 
(ii)  The Statement of Policy Criteria for determining applications and  
relevance of convictions for the grant/renewal of a private hire driver, hackney 
carriage driver and joint vehicle driver 

 
The suspension or revocation of a licence could have the effect of depriving the licence 
holder of their livelihood so this option should only be used in the most serious cases.  
 
A drivers’ licence will only be suspended or revoked by the Executive Director (Legal 
and Democratic Services) after consultation with the chair of Judicial Committee. 
 
Applicants for licences are required to notify the licensing authority of any conviction, 
caution or fixed penalty notice.  Likewise once a licence has been granted a driver, 
proprietor or operator must notify the Council of any convictions, cautions or fixed 
penalty notices within 7 days of receiving them.  Failure to do so could lead to 
suspension or revocation of the licence. 
 
Contact details: 
 
 Licensing Department  
 Hyndburn Borough Council 
 Scaitcliffe House 
 Ormerod Street 
 Accrington 
 BB5 0PF 
 
Telephone Number:  01254 380611 
Email: licensing@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
 
These guidelines to convictions supersede all others and take effect from:  

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 6.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of Last Meeting
	3. Licensing Procedure
	4. Licensing Guidelines
	6. Consideration of an Existing Private Hire Driver's Licence (AAAS)
	Witness Statement - Fielding
	Witness Statement - Jarvis




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
117 

 
JUDICIAL COMMITTEE (PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE LICENSING) 
 

 
Monday, 20th November, 2017 

 
Present:  Councillor Joyce Plummer (in the Chair), Councillors Stewart Eaves, 

Melissa Fisher, Eamonn Higgins and Julie Livesey 
 

Apologies Councillor Paddy Short 

  

 
231 Apology for Absence 

 
An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor Paddy Short. 
 

232 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

233 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Judicial Committee (Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
Licensing) held on 16th October 2017 for approval as a correct record. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct 

record. 
 

234 Licensing Procedure 
 
The Licensing Procedure to be used in relation to hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 
driver licences was submitted.  A copy of the Procedure had been sent to the driver. 
 
Resolved - That the Procedure be noted. 
 

235 Licensing Guidelines 
 
The Council’s Licensing Policy Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 2017 (Guidelines on the 
Relevance of Convictions) was submitted.  A copy of the Guidelines had been sent to the 
driver. 
 
Resolved - That the Guidelines be noted. 
 

236 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during the following item, when it was likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or 
the nature of the proceedings, that there would 
otherwise be disclosure of exempt information within 
the Paragraph at Schedule 12A of the Act specified at 
the item. 



 
 
 

 

 
118 

 
237 Consideration of an Existing Private Hire Driver's Licence (AAAS) 

 
(Exempt information under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3  -  
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information)) 
 
The Licensing Manager, on behalf of the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services) submitted a report informing the Committee of relevant information relating to a 
licensed private hire vehicle driver (AAAS).  Copies of witness statements taken from two 
customers were appended to the report. 
 
Attention was drawn to the Council’s Licensing Policy Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
2017 (Guidelines on the Relevance of Convictions).  Legal advice on the relevance of 
convictions was sought by and provided to the Committee at the meeting.   
 
In accordance with licensing procedure, the driver (AAAS) and his representative had been 
invited to attend the meeting and in that respect, the driver was in attendance 
 
The Committee was requested to determine whether the driver was still a ‘fit and proper 
person’ to continue acting as a licensed private hire vehicle driver.   
 
Resolved - That, as the conduct of the driver (AAAS) had been 

inappropriate and not that expected of a licensed 
private hire vehicle driver, his licence be suspended for 
a period of fourteen days pursuant to Section 61(1)(b) of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 and for the reasons outlined at the meeting and set 
out in the decision notice.  

 
 

 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 


